January 21

2014

for the City Council Agenda of January 7,
2014 has been amended as follows:

Should read as:
Page 3
PUBLIC WORKS

2741639 — 100% City Funding (Street
Fund) — Amendment #4 — To extend the
Contract Term for One (1) year of Contract
that provides Professional Architectural
and Engineering Services for the DPW -
Street Maintenance Division’s District
Maintenance and Stockroom Building —
Company: Metco Services, Inc. —
Location: 1274 Library, Ste. 400, Detroit,
MI 48226-2283 — Contract Increase:
Time Extension Only — Contract Period:
February 1, 2008 through January 31,
2015 — Contract Amount: $249,154.00.

Renewal of existing contract — Time
Extension Only — Original Contract
Expires January 31, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,
BOYSIE JACKSON
Purchasing Director
Finance Dept./Purchasing Div.
By Council Member Benson:

Resolved, That CPO #2741639
referred to in the foregoing communica-
tion dated January 13, 2014, be hereby
and is approved.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Benson,
Castaneda-Lopez, Cushingberry, Jr.,
Jenkins, Leland, Sheffield, Spivey, Tate,
and President Jones — 9.

Nays — None.

A RESOLUTION CREATING
THE DETROIT CITY COUNCIL
IMMIGRATION TASK FORCE
By Council Member Castaneda-Lopez and
By Council Member Spivey:

Whereas, The Immigration Task Force
will focus on improving the quality of life
for all new, existent and future immigrant
communities in Detroit. The Immigration
Task Force will also advocate on behalf of
all immigrant communities by expanding
and developing new local ordinances; and
will promote engagement through civic,
economic development, investment and
cultural initiatives; and

Whereas, The Detroit City Council by
this resolution creates the Detroit City
Council Immigration Task Force co-
chaired by Council Member Raquel
Castaneda-Lopez and Council Member
Andre L. Spivey until December 2014;

Now, Therefore Be It

Resolved, The Immigration Task Force
meetings are open to the public; with
dates, times and locations to be noticed
by the Detroit City Clerk.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Benson,
Castaneda-Lopez, Cushingberry, Jr.,
Jenkins, Leland, Sheffield, Spivey, Tate,
and President Jones — 9.

Nays — None.

RESOLUTION
By Council Member Spivey:

Resolved, That the Detroit City Council
hereby appoints David Esparza to the
Property Tax Board of Review, effective
immediately, to complete a term ending
on December 31, 2014.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Benson,
Castaneda-Lopez, Cushingberry, Jr.,
Jenkins, Leland, Sheffield, Spivey, Tate,
and President Jones — 9.

Nays — None.

*WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION
(No. 2), per motions before adjournment.

RESOLUTION
APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE
SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

By Council Member Spivey:

Resolved, The Detroit City Council
hereby appoints Council President
Brenda Jones and Council President Pro-
Tem George Cushingberry, Jr. to serve as
Delegates to the Southeast Michigan
Council of Governments.

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Benson,
Castaneda-Lopez, Cushingberry, Jr.,
Jenkins, Leland, Sheffield, Spivey, Tate,
and President Jones — 9.

Nays — None.

*WAIVER OF RECONSIDERATION
(No. 2), per motions before adjournment.

CONSENT AGENDA
MEMBER REPORTS
COUNCIL MEMBER BENSON: Wanted
to remind the viewing public and the
Body about the open house for his dis-
trict office on January 30, 2014 from
2-8 p.m.; will supply additional informa-

tion later.

COUNCIL MEMBER CASTANEDA-
LOPEZ: The members will be hosting a
follow-up community meeting, Wed-
nesday, January 22, 2014 from 6-8 p.m.
at St. Mary’s Church, 8850 Woodward
Avenue. This will be a continuation of
the last meeting regarding the arena
and the land transfer agreement.

COUNCIL MEMBER LELAND: Con-
gratulated Council Member Castaneda-
Lopez on a great job with her commu-
nity meeting. He mentioned the Home
Board-up Project; indicating that he and
his staff, along with members of
Americorp and the Cody-Rouge
Community boarded up 25 homes. It
was a great work day and he was
happy to be a part of that.

COUNCIL MEMBER SPIVEY: He referred
two ordinances to the Law Department
for approval as to form; one to the Public
Health and Safety Committee and one



